CHAPTER 8

UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE

SECTION:

7-8-1: Uniform Mechanical Code Adopted

7-8-2: Code on File

7-8-3: Inspection and Enforcement

7-8-1: UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE ADOPTED: The City of Shelley adopts the Uniform Mechanical Code published by the International Conference of Building Officials and the International Association of Plumbing and Mechanical Officials as adopted by the State of Idaho in Chapter 41, Title 39 of the Idaho Code.

7-8-2: CODE ON FILE: Three (3) copies of the Uniform Mechanical Code published by the International Conference of Building Officials and the International Association of Plumbing and Mechanical Officials as adopted by the State of Idaho, and all supplements and additions thereto as provided by the State of Idaho to be adopted, duly certified by the City Clerk, shall be retained by the City for use and examination by the public. One (1) copy shall be filed in the office of the Clerk. Two (2) copies shall be filed in the office of the Division of Planning and Building.

7-8-3: INSPECTION AND ENFORCEMENT: The City of Shelley is without sufficient resources to provide the enforcement, supervision and inspection of such Code and chooses that such inspection and enforcement be provided by the Department of Labor and Industrial Services of the State of Idaho as provided in Section 39-4116 of the Idaho Code.